for The Lakes at Donegal Springs, a Flexible Planned Community ("Declaration") is of
record in the Office of the Recorder of deeds in and for Lancaster County, Pennsylvania as
Instrument Number 5473474; and

WHEREAS, as set forth in Article II, Section 5 of this Declaration, as amended, there are
Two Hundred Fifteen (215) Lots within the Subject Property; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of Article XII, Section 3 of this Declaration, the Owners
of not less than one hundred seventy two (172) of the Lots (being not less than eighty percent
(80%) of all Lots) desire to amend this Declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Declaration is amended as follows:

(Preamble to Fourth Amendment to Declaration)

WHEREAS, the Subject Property (as such term is defined in Article I, Section 3 of this

[...]

for The Lakes at Donegal Springs, a Flexible Planned Community ("Declaration") is of
record in the Office of the Recorder of deeds in and for Lancaster County, Pennsylvania as
Instrument Number 5542206; and

WHEREAS, as set forth in Article II, Section 5 of this Declaration, as amended, there are Two
Hundred Fifteen (215) Lots within the Subject Property; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of Article XII, Section 3 of this Declaration, the Owners of
not less than one hundred seventy two (172) of the Lots (being not less than eighty percent (80%) of
all Lots) desire to amend this Declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Declaration is amended as follows:

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

Section 1. "Association" shall mean and refer to The Lakes at Donegal Springs Homeowners

[...]

Owners other than Declarant, not less than 33% of the directors comprising the Board of
Directors shall be elected by Owners other than Declarant.

c. Not later than the earlier of (i) seven years after the date of the recording of this
Declaration, (ii) 60 days after One Hundred Sixty Two (162) Units (being 75% of the Units
which may be created in the Overall Property) have been conveyed to Owners other than
Declarant (iii) two years after all Declarants have ceased to offer Lots for sale in the ordinary
course of business, or (iv) two years after any development right to add new units was exercised,

[...]

Detached Controlled Facility maintenance related expense, provided that any such assessment
shall have the approval of the Detached Occupied Lot Owners.

Section 7. Duplex Controlled Facility Assessments.

a. Until December 31, 2003, the annual Duplex Controlled Facility Assessment shall be One
Thousand Thirty Dollars ($1030.00) per Occupied Lot with a single family duplex dwelling
thereon ("Duplex Occupied Lot").

b. From and after January I, 2004, the annual Duplex Controlled Facility assessment may be
fixed by the Board of Directors of the Association in accordance with the budget prepared by the

[...]

Duplex Controlled Facility maintenance related expense, provided that any such assessment shall
have the approval of the Duplex Occupied Lot Owners.

Section 8. Townhouse Controlled Facility Assessments.

a. Until December 31, 2003, the annual Townhouse Controlled Facility Assessment shall be
One Thousand Thirty Dollars ($1030.00) per Occupied Lot with a single family townhouse
dwelling thereon ("Townhouse Lot").

b. From and after January 1, 2004, the annual Townhouse Controlled Facility assessment
may be fixed by the Board of Directors of the Association in accordance with the budget

[...]

strength a percentage share of General Common Expenses and Controlled Facility expenses (to
the extent such Lots become Occupied Lots) will decrease.

d. The maximum number of residential Lots that Declarant may create within the Additional
Real Estate is one hundred fifty three (153) residential Lots. The Lots will be restricted to
residential uses, excepted those intended to be Common Facilities or dedicated to a governmental
entity or authority. Declarant may create additional Lots which may be conveyed to the
Association as Common Facilities or dedicated to a governmental entity.